674,633$   225,532$   (27,766,630)   364,251   (27,402,379)

General Revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes 22,472,458   22,472,458
Local option gas taxes 291,717   291,717
Local option infrastructure surtax 1,316,252   1,316,252
Utility service taxes 3,052,329   3,052,329
Franchise taxes 1,600,774   1,600,774
Sales and use taxes 1,883,159   1,883,159

Investment income - unrestricted 2,070,430   210,779   2,281,209
Miscellaneous 287,572   287,572

Transfers (450,000)   450,000

Total general revenues and transfers 32,524,691   660,779   33,185,470

Change in net position 4,758,061   1,025,030   5,783,091

Net position - beginning, as previously presented 43,526,574   6,848,777   50,375,351
  Prior period adjustment (522,621)   (64,594)   (587,215)
Net position - beginning, as restated 43,003,953   6,784,183   49,788,136

Net position, end of year 47,762,014$   7,809,213$   55,571,227$

See notes to the financial statements.
17

THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH, FLORIDA
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
September 30, 2024

Infrastructure Special Nonmajor Total
Surtax Projects Governmental  Governmental

General Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,570,529$   1,563,551$   4,925,958$   3,286,011$   20,346,049$
Investments 10,473,428   10,473,428
Accounts receivable 561,784   561,784
Lease receivable 2,849,356   2,849,356
Accrued interest 82,336   82,336
Inventories 94,324   94,324
Prepaids 48,888   48,888
Advances to other funds 1,700,000   1,700,000
Due from other governments 260,464   133,743   394,207

 Total assets 26,641,109$   1,697,294$   4,925,958$   3,286,011$   36,550,372$

Liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balances

Liabilities
Accounts payable 550,997$   $   319,329$   100,305$   970,631$
Accrued liabilities 738,930   738,930
Unearned revenue 234,374   234,374

Total liabilities 1,524,301 319,329 100,305 1,943,935

Deferred inflows of resources
Deferred revenue 218,610   218,610
Leases 2,614,006   2,614,006

Total deferred inflows of resources 2,832,616 2,832,616

Fund balances
Nonspendable:

Inventories and prepaids 143,212   143,212
Advances to other funds 1,700,000   1,700,000

Restricted for:
Recreation 3,592   3,592
Infrastructure 1,697,294   1,697,294
Streets and roads 92,219   92,219
Public safety 144,472   144,472
Enforcement of the Florida Building Code 131,966   131,966
Library 3,328   3,328
Other purposes 2,773   2,773

Assigned for:
Small business grants 16,435   16,435
Neighborhood enhancement team 111,200   111,200
Subsequent year's expenditures 385,081   1,254,049 1,639,130
Special revenue funds 196,202 196,202
Capital project funds 3,352,580 2,989,504 6,342,084

Unassigned 19,549,914 19,549,914
Total fund balances 22,284,192 1,697,294 4,606,629 3,185,706 31,773,821
  Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
  resources, and fund balances 26,641,109$   1,697,294$   4,925,958$   3,286,011$   36,550,372$

See notes to the financial statements.
18

THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH, FLORIDA
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2024

Fund balances - total governmental funds 31,773,821$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds:

Governmental capital assets 58,694,702$
Less: accumulated depreciation (23,138,756)

35,555,946